

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB JACOBSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIN WORTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Counsel of Record
Solicitor General
PETER J. FARRELL
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA PRUTZMAN
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Minnesota Authorizes Liberal Use of Guns By Teenagers in Private.....	3
II. History and Empirical Data Support Restricting the Firearm Use of People Under 21	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Historical Regulation of Gun Use by Those Under 21	5
B. Data on Gun Misuse by 18-to-20- Year-Olds	8
III. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. This Court Should Vacate the Judgment Below and Remand for Further Proceedings Consistent with <i>Rahimi</i>	12
A. The Eighth Circuit Decision Is Inconsistent with <i>Rahimi</i>	12
B. A GVR Is Appropriate Here	15
II. Alternatively, There Is a Circuit Split that Merits Plenary Review and the Question Presented Is Important	19
A. There Is a Circuit Split Regarding the Constitutionality of Increased Gun Regulation for 18-to-20-Year-Olds	19
B. Similar Age Regulation Issues Are Pending in Multiple Other Jurisdictions.....	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Age Regulation of Access to Firearms Is an Important Issue.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 16, 2024.	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, FILED APRIL 24, 2023.	38a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, FILED MARCH 31, 2023.	50a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 21, 2024.	109a
APPENDIX E — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	111a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 23-910 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17
<i>Baughcum v. Jackson</i> , 3:21-cv-00036 (S.D. Ga.)	22
<i>Borne v. United States</i> , 23-7293 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 83 (1963)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. ATF</i> , No. 23-2275 (4th Cir.)	22
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Canada v. United States</i> , 24-5391 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024)	18
<i>Chavez v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01226 (S.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Coleman v. Minnesota</i> , 524 U.S. 924 (1998)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Callan</i> , 6 Binn 255 (Pa. 1814)	6
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 23-6602 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15, 20
<i>Doss v. United States</i> , 23-6842 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>Dubois v. United States</i> , 24-5744 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2025)	18
<i>Farris v. United States</i> , 23-7501 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)	18
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 968 (2001)	17
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , 23-374 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>Hoelt v. United States</i> , 24-5406 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024)	18
<i>In re Coleman</i> , Nos. C0-96-1521 & C1-96-216, 1997 WL 585902 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1997) . .	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Schweninger</i> , No. C1-96-362, 1997 WL 613670 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 1997)	17
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 23-6170 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 24-5315 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024)	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	17
<i>Kaushal v. Indiana</i> , 585 U.S. 1028 (2018)	17
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 24-5453 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024)	18
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Penn. State Police</i> , No. 21-1832, — F.4th —, 2025 WL 86539 (3d Cir. Jan. 13, 2025)	18-21
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Penn. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	16, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	16, 18
<i>Lindsey v. United States</i> , 24-5328 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCoy v. ATF</i> , No. 23-2085 (4th Cir.)22
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15, 20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)23
<i>Meyer v. Raoul</i> , Case No. 3:21-cv-00518 (S.D. Ill.)22
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)21
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 72 4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 7, 10, 12-16, 20
<i>Paris v. Lara</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2024 WL 4486348 (Mem) (Oct. 15, 2024)	2, 3, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Pierre v. United States</i> , 24-37 (U.S. Oct. 21, 2024)18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ravelo v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 955 (2001).....	17
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , No. 23-30033 (5th Cir.)	10, 22
<i>Robinson v. Story</i> , 469 U.S. 1081 (1984)	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024).....	11, 19-21
<i>Schweninger v. Minnesota</i> , 525 U.S. 802 (1998).....	17
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	17
<i>Talbot v. United States</i> , 24-5258 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 813 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1812)	6
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 23-376 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 115 F.4th 1002 (9th Cir. 2024).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 110 F.4th 408 (1st Cir. 2024)	19
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , 23-455 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	2, 10-16, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Valensia</i> , 222 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Valensia v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 901 (2001).....	17
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 23-683 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18
<i>Webster v. Cooper</i> , 558 U.S. 1039 (2009).....	17
<i>Wecht v. Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail</i> , 493 U.S. 948 (1989).....	17
<i>White v. Kentucky</i> , 586 U.S. 1113 (2019)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 23-7776 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)	18
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1-3, 9, 10, 12, 14-16, 18-20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 14, 15, 22
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1), (c)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
16 Del. Laws 716 (1881).....	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6109.....	4, 22
1856 Ala. Acts 17	7
1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92	7
1859 Ky. Acts 245 § 23.....	7
1873 Ky. Acts 359.....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1875 Ind. Acts 86	7
1876 Ga. Laws 112	7
1878 Miss. Laws 175-76.	7
1881 Ill. Laws 73	7, 8
1882 Md. Laws 656	7
1882 W. Va. Acts 421-22	7
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159.	7
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290.	7
1884 Iowa Acts 86	7
1885 Nev. Stat. 51	7
1890 La. Acts 39.	7
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 1253	7
1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468-69.	7
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221-22.	7, 8
27 Stat. 116-17 (1892) (D.C.)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/25	4, 22
Act of Jan. 20, 1813, ch. XII § 5, 2 Stat. 667, 791-92	6
Alaska Stat. §§ 11.61.220(a)(6), 18.65.705	4, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-3102(A)(2), 13-3112(E)	4, 22
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309	4, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203(1)(b)	4, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-28, 29-36f	3, 22
D.C. Code § 7-2509.02(a)(1)	4, 22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448(a)(5)	3, 22
Fla. Stat. §§ 790.06, 790.053	3, 22
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 16-11-125.1(2.1), 16-11-126(g)(1), 16-11-129(b)(2)(A)	3, 4, 22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a)(6)	4, 22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110	4, 22
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(C)(4)	4, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(iv)	4, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-306(a)(1), 5-133(d)(1)	4, 22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425b(7)(a)	4, 22
Minn. Stat. § 97B.021	3
Minn. Stat. § 624.713, subd. 1(1)	3
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 2(b)(2)	3
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 2(b)(b)(2).	4, 22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(2)	4, 22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-6.1b.	4, 22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(A)(3).	4, 22
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a).	4, 22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2433	4, 22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.3657	4, 22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125(D)(1)(b)	4, 22
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1272(A)(6)	4, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291.....	4, 22
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-11, 11-47-18.....	4, 22
Utah Code Ann. §§ 53-5-704, 76-10-505, 76-10-523(5).....	4, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.02.....	4, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.070	4, 22
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(3)(a).....	4, 22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(a)(iv), (b)(ii)	4, 22

Other Authorities

John Bouvier, 1 <i>Institutes of American Law</i> 148 (1858).....	5
John Gramlich, <i>What the data says about gun deaths in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 26, 2023), https://perma.cc/99R9-AGU4	23
John Hopkins Center for Gun Violence Solutions, <i>Continuing Trends: Five Key Takeaways from 2023 CDC Provisional Gun Violence Data</i> (Sept. 12, 2024), https://perma.cc/P9YB-QNW5	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from John Adams to James Sullivan (May 26, 1776), in 4 Papers of John Adams 210 (Robert Taylor ed. 1979)	5
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2017)	8
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Fast Facts: Firearm Injury and Death</i> (July 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/M99U-9GLW	23
U.S. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States Table 19, Rate: Number of Crimes per 100,000 Inhabitants</i> (Sept. 28, 2020)	24
Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, <i>Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 108 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 3049, 3057 (2024)	6, 8
